
222

Health and Wellbeing Board
Wednesday, 29th March, 2017
at 5.30 pm

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Lewzey
Councillor Payne
Councillor Paffey
Councillor Shields (Chair)
Councillor Taggart

Rob Kurn – Healthwatch
Hilary Brooks – Interim Service Director, Children and 
Families Services
Carol Binns – Designated Director Adult Services
Dr J Horsley – Acting Director of Public Health
Dr S Robinson – Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr J Duffy – NHS England Wessex Local Area Team 

Contacts
Claire Heather 
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:

 To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to 
reduce health inequalities;

 To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for 
local people and keeps them safe.

 To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning 
strategies and plans.

 To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who 
live and work in Southampton

Responsibilities
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, in particular

 Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;
 Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;
 Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place
 Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 

monitoring its delivery.
 Oversight
[...]
 outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)   

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

 
2  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR    

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS   

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)   

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25th 
January 2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

5  AIR QUALITY   

To receive a presentation from Mitch Sanders, Service Director Transactions and 
Universal Services and Debbie Chase, Consultant in Public Health.
 

6  HEALTHY HOMES   

To receive a presentation from Debbie Chase, Consultant in Public Health. 
 

7  BETTER CARE PRIORITIES   

Report of Director of Quality and Integration, Quality and Commissioning, detailing 
updated priorities, attached.
 

8  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT PROPOSALS   

Report of the Director of Public Health, proposing the commencement of the 
pharmaceutical needs assessment process, attached.
 

9  ALCOHOL STRATEGY 2017-2020   

Report of the Director of Public Health detailing the updated Alcohol Strategy for 
Southampton 2017-2020.
 

Tuesday, 21 March 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 11 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors Taggart and Shields (Chair)
Dr Sue Robinson, Rob Kurn, Carol Binns, Dr Jason Horsley and Hilary 
Brooks

Apologies: Councillors Lewzey, Dr Paffey and Payne

25. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and 
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Dr Robinson declared a personal interest in item 8 on the agenda in that she was a 
member of the Clinical Commissioning Group Governance Board and remained in the 
meeting and took part in the consideration and determination of the item.

Rob Kurn declared a personal interest in item 7 on the agenda in that Southampton 
Voluntary Services were administrating a small grant associated with the Behaviour 
Change Programme and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration 
and determination of the item.

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

27. DRAFT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2025 

The Committee considered the report detailing the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2017 – 2025 which set out the strategic vision for improving the health and reducing 
health inequalities in the City.  

The Board noted that the strategy had been built on the Marmot Principles and the 
strategic intent aligned with the Southampton Connect City Strategy, Southampton City 
Council Strategies and the Southampton CCG five year strategic plan and two year 
operational plan.  The draft strategy included four themes:-

 People in Southampton lived active, safe and independent lives and managed 
their own health and wellbeing;

 Inequalities in health outcomes were reduced;
 Southampton was a healthy place to live and work with strong, active 

communities; and
 People in Southampton had improved health experiences as a result of high 

quality, integrated services.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 12 -

The Board noted that the next informal meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would be developing the action plan to accompany the strategy which would be 
submitted to the next formal meeting of the Board for adoption.

RESOLVED: that the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017 – 2025 be 
recommended to Full Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body 
for adoption.

28. 0-19 PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP UPDATE 

The Board received and noted the report detailing the outcome of the Cabinet meeting 
on 17th January 2017 where the development of an Integrated Prevention and Early 
Help offer for Children 0-19 and their families to improve education and health and 
wellbeing outcomes was considered.

The Board noted that Cabinet approved the preferred option (option 4) which was a 
fully integrated offer achieved through provider integration underpinned by an 
arrangement between the Council and Solent NHS Trust either through a Section 75 
(NHS Act 2006) Agreement or any other appropriate basis for such a partnership 
arrangement.  It was also noted that there would be no changes to staff contracts and 
individuals would remain accountable to host employers.

The Board noted in conclusion that over the next 3 months detailed design of the model 
would take place, a group to oversee the development of a s75 Agreement would be 
put in place which either Cllr Shields or Cllr Paffey would chair as Lead Members for 
the areas of responsibility and the s75 Agreement would be put in place and run in a 
shadow form for 2017/18 until existing contracts ceased. 
 

29. BEHAVIOUR CHANGE UPDATE 

The Board received and noted the report providing an update on the procurement of a 
new Public Health Grant funded Integrated Behaviour Change Service in Southampton.

The Board noted that the new service area would play a key role in supporting health 
improvement and behaviour change across Southampton’s Health and Care System.  It 
would also support the delivery of Southampton’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy in 
reducing health inequalities across the City.  To achieve the strategic aims of the new 
service the Board noted the following emphasis that would be needed:-

 An identifiable clear consistent model of service delivery;
 Careful targeting and reach into more deprived communities, families and 

individuals to allow more control over lifestyle whilst taking into consideration the 
wider determinants of health that impacted wellbeing;

 Reduction in health inequalities;
 Utilisation of a range of different platforms: social media, online, digital, face to 

face, groups;
 Widening the scope of Making Every Contact Count;
 Outreach and development of health communities and settings;

Page 2



- 13 -

 Training and capacity development including accredited training for staff and 
volunteers;

 Specialist Behaviour Change support;
 Partnership working to support the delivery of relevant national strategies; and 
 Workforce Development/Employment.

The Board noted that a collaborative formed with SCA, NHS Solent and Southampton 
Voluntary Services had been awarded the contract for the new Behaviour Change 
Service and a Behaviour Change Implementation Group had been convened to 
oversee and drive the mobilisation of the new Southampton Integrated Health 
Improvement and Behaviour Change Service.

The Board supported the mobilisation and implementation of the Behaviour Change 
Service.    

30. NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP TWO YEAR 
OPERATIONAL PLAN 2017/19 

The Board considered the report detailing the NHS Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group Two Year Operational Plan 2017/19 which aligned with the wider 
aims of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight STP and translated these into local practical 
action.  

The Board noted that the Plan had been assessed and approved by NHS England and 
had received Southampton Clinical Commissioning Governing Body approval which 
now provided ability to operate freely within it without any imposed conditions.  The 
Plan whilst acknowledging workforce fragility would be going into 2016/17 with a 
planned delivery position and into 2017/18 with no deficit and a relatively good year of 
growth albeit subsequent years would be much more challenging.  As a result there 
was a savings plan for the next two years which would not be about ceasing services 
but about mitigating demand for forthcoming years and identifying the risks all of which 
were in the operational plan.

The Board noted that there was a Southampton System Delivery of STP which involved 
all the Chief Executives of the main providers of the plan who met and monitored it and 
which H&WBB had oversight of however there was still concern over engagement and 
consultation in relation to the STP which would be raised within a forthcoming meeting 
of Healthwatch and its neighbouring Healthwatch’s.

Mr Abelardo Clariana-Piga representing “Southampton Keep our NHS Public” was in 
attendance at the meeting and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  

RESOLVED:
(i)     That the adoption by NHS Southampton City CCG of its Operational Plan for 

the period 2017-2019 be acknowledged and the valuable contribution this 
would make to the development of integrated health care services in 
Southampton in line with the City’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Better 
Care Southampton Programme be welcomed;

(ii)      That close working relationships with other Health and Wellbeing Boards 
across Hampshire and Isle of Wight to develop appropriate governance and 

Page 3



- 14 -

oversight arrangements at a political, clinical and executive level that ensured 
successful implementation of integrated sustainability and transformation 
proposals within the wider geographical area be continued.

   

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: BETTER CARE PLAN: PROGRESS TO DATE AND 

PRIORITIES FOR 2017-19
DATE OF DECISION: 29 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: Stephanie Ramsey, Director of Quality and Integration, 

Quality & Commissioning
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Donna Chapman Tel: 023 8083 4064
E-mail: donna.chapman@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80296923
E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Progress to date against Southampton's Better Care Plan programme is being 
presented to HWBB along with the proposed plans and priorities for 2017-19.

At the time of writing, the national Better Care Planning Guidance is still outstanding 
but expected in the next couple of weeks.  It is known that the requirement, unlike in 
previous years, will be for a two year plan outlining the city's journey towards total 
integration, in line with the 2020 vision.  There will also be fewer national conditions:

 A BCF Plan, covering a minimum of the pooled fund specified in the Spending 
Review, should be signed off by the HWBB and by the Council and CCG

 To maintain provision of social care services

 A proportion of the area’s allocation to be invested in NHS commissioned out-
of-hospital services, or retained pending release as part of a local risk sharing 
agreement

The national aim is that by 2020 health and social care should be totally integrated, 
and the Better Care Fund is seen as providing the framework for joint health and 
social care planning and commissioning, bringing ring fenced budgets from the CCG, 
LA and DFG together.

Southampton city sees this 2017 - 19 Better Care Plan as a further step along the 
road to total integration and will be exploring graduation from the BCF during 2017/18.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board receives the presentation on 

progress to date and priorities for 2017-19 and:

 notes performance to date

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 supports the future direction of travel

 comments on the priorities 

 identifies any risks to their achievement
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To receive an update on the Better Care Plan and to receive the proposed 

plans and priorities for 2017-19.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background
3. Southampton city's first Better Care Plan was published in September 2014.  

It set out the following vision:
‘Southampton’s overriding vision is to join up care and support for each 
and every unique person in our city, as represented by Joan, a typical 

Southampton resident, her children and her grandchildren’

4. This vision has been personified through ‘Joan’ and the diagram below which 
shows how Better Care is about ‘Joan’ and her family and community being 
at the centre, with public sector services being around her to provide timely 
additional help and support when and where she needs it.   It is about:

 Putt
[...]
nt Service 
for the city

 Building capacity - be it maximising an individual's own assets, support 
to carers or promoting the development of resilient neighbourhoods and 
communities

9. The priorities outlined for 2017-19 will take into consideration this 
performance at the same time as building on progress to date.  At the time of 
writing the following key priorities are emerging:

 Further strengthening cluster leadership and workforce 
development to drive forward the necessary changes in culture, embed 
the characteristics of integration and deliver the city's performance 
targets at a cluster level.  This includes more rapid expansion of the 
integration agenda across the full life-course.  

 A more radical shift in the balance of care out of hospital and into 
the community – much has been made of this over the past 2 years, 
with some progress, but more of a shift in practice is needed.  For the 
next 2 years, the following have been identified as key areas of focus:
o  Embedding delivery of 7 day services.
o  Rolling out discharge pathways and processes, underpinned by 

discharge to assess and trusted assessment principles.
o  Developing community services to support the management of higher 

levels of acuity in the community (including enhanced health input to 
care homes).

o  Development and shaping of the care market (domiciliary care, 
residential, housing with care) to meet need

 Continued development of new organisational models and evolution 
of commissioning models to support them which better support the 
delivery of integrated care and support.

 Continue to support and maximise use of technology to support 
integrated care.  

 Work with the community and voluntary sector as equal partners to 
achieve a much stronger focus on prevention and early intervention, 
with a particular focus on building capacity, strengthening the volunteer 
base and attracting external funding into the city.  Specific 
developments planned for 2017-19 include the:
o  Roll out of community navigation
o  Development of our ‘older person’s offer’

Page 8



o  Development of advice, information and guidance

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
10. None.
Property/Other
11. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12. None.
Other Legal Implications: 
13. Report not cleared by Legal prior to publication.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
14. None.
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None.
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None.
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None.

Page 9



Page 10



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT REFRESH
DATE OF DECISION: 29 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Jason Horsley Tel: 023 8083 3818

E-mail: jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Jason Horsley Tel: 023 8083 3818
E-mail: jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to publish a statement 
of the needs for pharmaceutical services of the population in its area, referred to as a 
pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA).  This briefing defines what is needed to do 
this and the steps we are taking to ensure this is in place. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the report.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To receive a briefing on the pha
[...]
ackground Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 14



DECISION-MAKER: Health and Wellbeing Board
SUBJECT: Alcohol Strategy 2017-2025
DATE OF DECISION: 29 March 2017
REPORT OF: Director of Public Health 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Felicity Ridgway Tel: 023 8083 2994

E-mail: felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Dr Jason Horsley
Joint Director of Public Health

Tel: 023 8083 3818

E-mail: jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
The harmful impacts of alcohol have been identified as a key concern by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Safe City Partnership. Evidence shows that excessive 
alcohol consumption has significant impacts on the health of residents in the city, and 
that there are clear links between health inequalities and the consumption of alcohol at 
harmful levels. Alcohol is also a significant factor in domestic violence and abuse, 
community safety and crime levels in the city, and has been identified as a significant 
contributing factor to people becoming either a victim or perpetrator of antisocial 
behaviour, violence, and other crime. However, the responsible sale and consumption 
of alcohol can contribute to a vibrant and positive culture and night time economy 
where communities and business thrive. The draft Alcohol Strategy therefore focuses 
on making Southampton a safe, healthy and vibrant city where people who choose to 
drink alcohol do so safely and responsibly.
The draft Alcohol Strategy (2017-2025) has been developed jointly by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Safe City Partnership and sets out how partners across the 
city will work together to achieve a joined-up, citywide approach. The strategy supports 
the outcomes of the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2017-2025), and the draft 
Safe City Strategy (2016-2020), and has been developed as an easy to read, high level 
document, which focuses on key priorities and actions. 
The Alcohol Strategy will be monitored by the Health and Wellbeing Board, with Safe 
City Partnership and Southampton City Council identified as accountable leads for 
delivering relevant actions in the strategy.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the draft Alcohol Strategy (2017-2025) and approve delegated 
authority to the Chief Strategy Officer to review and make any changes, 
following consultation with the Health and Wellbeing Board, Safe City 
Partnership, Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living and the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport.

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board, Safe City Partnership and other 

partners have a clear, accessible and transparent strategy that outlines their 
approach to reducing the harm caused by alcohol, balanced with promoting 
responsible drinking within a vibrant night time economy.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. An alternative option is to not develop and approve a strategy. This option was 

considered and rejected as alcohol has a negative effect on outcomes for many 
residents and is a key driver for demand in many services. It is important for the city 
to have a clear and shared approach on how partners will work together to address 
the harm caused by alcohol, balanced with promoting responsible drinking within a 
vibrant night time economy.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Background

3. Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board and Safe City Partnership are 
committed to reducing the harm caused by alcohol in Southampton, but also 
recognise that alcohol, if consumed safely and responsibly, can play an important 
role in many people’s social lives and can contribute positively to the e
[...]
encourage 
responsible management and operation of alcohol licensed premises and 
development of business-led action against individuals who have caused 
problems in the evening and night time economy.

•	Regularly review the Late Night Levy (LNL) through the LNL Board to ensure that 
the fund is effectively allocated to reduce the harm caused by alcohol in the night 
time economy and keep public areas attractive.  

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Better Care Priorities
	8 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Proposals
	9 Alcohol Strategy 2017-2020
	Enc. 1 for Alcohol Strategy 2017-2025




Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors Lewzey, Dr Paffey, Taggart and Shields

Dr Sue Robinson, Rob Kurn, Dr John Duffy (minutes 31-36), Carole
Binns and Jason Horsley

Apologies: Councillors Payne
31. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

32.

33.

The Board noted the sad death of Margaret Wheatcroft a Non-Executive Member of the
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) following an unexpected accident. Her death had
impacted hugely on colleagues from the CCG and as a mark of respect a book of
condolence had been opened which members of the H&WBB were welcome to sign.
The Board expressed their condolences to both the family and colleagues at the CCG.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting
and took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Dr Robinson declared a personal interest in that she was a member of the Clinical
Commissioning Group Governing Body and remained in the meeting and took part in
the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Dr Jason Horsley declared a personal interest in that he was a member of the Clinical
Commissioning Group Governance Board and a joint appointment with Portsmouth City
Council and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and
determinations of items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 25" January 2017 be approved

and signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Minute 27 — Draft Health and Wellbeing Strateqgy 2017-2915

-15 -



34.

35.

It was noted that this had now been approved and adopted by Full Council and the
Clinical Commissioning Group.

Minute 29 — Behaviour Change Update
It was noted that the new Behaviour Change Service would launch on 4% April 2017.

Minute 30 — NHS Southampton City Council Clinical Commissioning Group Two Year
Operational Plan 2017/19

Rob Kurn reported that previous criticisms of the lack of engagement relating to the
STP had moved on and relationships were now working more closely and assurances
provided of more meaningful engagement moving forward.

AIR QUALITY

The Board received a presentation from Mitch Sanders, Service Director Transactions
and Universal Services and Debbie Chase, Consultant in Public Health on Air Quality.

The Board noted that a plan for Air Quality in the City had been in place since 2007 but
had recently become a higher priority following the City being identified as 1 of 5 Cities
exceeding EU Limits. As such a statutory requirement had been put in place to be a
Clean Air Zone by 2020 and DEFRA had issued guidance on restrictions that must be
imposed which for the moment related to commercial vehicles. It was noted that if the
restrictions were not in place then there were significant EU financial penalties albeit
Brexit was now in place and associated outcomes of that however that did not detract
from the Public Health element which was important.

The Board also noted that the Local Authority had been successful in a number of bids
which resulted in £13M for the City to implement the approved Clean Air Strategy which
sat under the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and alongside transport and other
significant plans. The Board further noted that there had been a lot of analysis of best
practice and an evaluation process on impact and as such plans were now in the
“implementation” phase which was seeing additional staffing and teams put in place to
deliver services and ensure initiatives had impact.

The Board noted that Clir Hammond was the Lead Member and there was a project

board in place which Debbie Chase was a member of and would provide the link and
feed into the H&WBB.

HEALTHY HOMES

The Board received a presentation from Debbie Chase, Consultant in Public Health
providing an update on the Healthy Homes Project which had launched in December
2015 and targeted those that were vulnerable and needed help. It was noted that the
project had been very successful with £320k in reclaimed benefits however resources
were now coming to an end and how the impact of the project was sustained and
moved forward was key.

-16 -



36.

Alan Golding from the Environment Centre who was leading on fuel poverty for the City
was in attendance and addressed the meeting. The Board noted that from a national
perspective there was a future obligation for energy companies to ensure their
proposals were in the public domain and it would be up to Local Authorities locally to
make a statement of intent in response. Alan Golding reported that there was currently
an underspend in the Healthy Homes project of £55k which could be utilised for the
future but would not go far, there was no new project based funding available and an
uncertainty following Brexit, however there was a meeting scheduled to discuss
potential resources through funding to Local Enterprise Boards and social impact
bonds. The Board also noted that it would be important for positive publicity/promotion
of the project and inclusion on the investment return as part of the evaluation process.

BETTER CARE PRIORITIES

The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Quality and
Commissioning providing progress to date on the Better Care Plan and priorities for
2017-19.

The Board noted that National Planning Guidance 2017-19 had still not been published
however it was known that planning would be across two financial years, there would
be fewer national conditions and that the Better Care Fund Plan covering a minimum of
the pooled fund specified in the Spending Review would need to be signed off by the
H&WBB, the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group.

The Board noted the strategic context and vision for Better Care along with key metrics
and priorities for 2016/17 and beyond which included such things as a more rapid
expansion of the integration agenda across the full life course, stronger focus on
prevention and early intervention, a more radical shift in balance of care out of hospital
and into the community, development of the community/voluntary sector.

The Board noted that key achievements to date had included six integrated cluster
teams, new Community Wellbeing Service commissioned and live from 15t April,
significant increase in carers identified/supported, seven separate health and social
care rehab and reablement teams fully integrated, new Behaviour Change Service and
expansion in extra care with the opening of Erskine Court.

Performance against national metrics was noted with Delayed Transfers of Care
particularly identified as a key challenge with 55% higher than last year and 49% higher
than identified in the plan. The Board noted that a large part of the increase was
around recording in that previously it was a delay of three days but was now twenty four
hours together with increased complexity of cases.

The Board noted that once national guidance was issued there would only be six weeks
to complete and submit the plan for the next two years. It was being suggested that the
same priorities remained for the next two years but that they become more embedded
and developed. It was noted that the plan would need H&WBB approval. In addition
the Board noted the recent Budget announcement and additional funding for Adult
Social Care, the detail of which was still unclear however it was likely to be linked to

-17 -



37.

38.

Better Care plans and as such Southampton’s were well developed so therefore was a
good start.

RESOLVED:
(i) that the priorities identified for the next two years and the direction of travel be
supported; and
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Chair and Vice Chair of the Board following
consultation with Clir Payne as Lead Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care
to approve the two year plan on behalf of the H&WBB.

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT PROPOSALS

The Board received and noted the report detailing the Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment Refresh. It was noted that the H&WBB had a statutory responsibility to
publish a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services on the population in its
area, referred to as a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) which would need to
be in place and approved by April 2018. It was noted that there would be further
updates to the Board over the forthcoming year and to support the development of the
assessment it was suggested that a working group be put in place.

ALCOHOL STRATEGY 2017-2020

The Board considered the report detailing the proposed Alcohol Strategy
2017-2025 which had been developed jointly by the H&WBB and the Safe City
Partnership (SCP) and set out how partners across the City would work together to
achieve a joined-up City wide approach. The proposed strategy supported the
outcomes of the H&WBB Strategy 2017-2025 and the Safe City Strategy 2016-2020
and focussed on key priorities and actions.

The Board noted that the Alcohol Strategy would be monitored by the H&WBB with
Safe City Partnership and Southampton City Council as accountable leads for
delivering relevant actions identified in the strategy.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the proposed Alcohol Strategy 2017-2025 be approved and adopted; and
(i) That authority be delegated to the Chief Strategy Officer following consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living, Cabinet Member
for Environment and Transport, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture
and Leisure, Director of Public Health, the H&WBB and SCP to review and
make any changes to the Alcohol Strategy 2017-2025.

-18 -



